

No. 12-3

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JACKIE HOSANG LAWSON AND JONATHAN M. ZANG,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FMR LLC, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

Michael Delikat\*  
Richard Bierschbach  
Renee Phillips  
Devin Slack  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd St.  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
mdelikat@orrick.com

Kevin Carroll  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY  
AND FINANCIAL  
MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION  
1101 New York Ave.,  
NW, 8th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 962-7300

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE ARB’S CONSTRUCTION WOULD  
DRAMATICALLY EXPAND SECTION  
806 LIABILITY WITHOUT ANY POLICY  
JUSTIFICATION ..... 7

II. THE ARB’S CONSTRUCTION IS NOT  
ENTITLED TO *CHEVRON* DEFER-  
ENCE ..... 16

A. Section 806’s Fractured Adminis-  
trative Model Dictates That  
*Chevron* Deference Is Inappro-  
priate ..... 17

B. The Secretary Has Withheld In-  
terpretive Authority From The  
ARB ..... 24

C. The ARB’s Interpretation Of Sec-  
tion 806 Does Not Call Upon  
Agency Expertise ..... 27

D. Congress Did Not Delegate A  
Question Of This Magnitude..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	30
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	18
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	31, 32
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	16
<i>DeNaples v. OCC</i> , 706 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	28, 29
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	16, 17, 19, 28
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	27, 28

<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	18, 19, 27
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	29
<i>Sandoval v. Reno</i> , 166 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	16
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	28

### **Constitution, Statutes, and Rules**

5 U.S.C. § 704.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78j-1.....	23, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78l.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78o .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78o-6.....	14

15 U.S.C. § 7215.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 7245.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	10
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 § 806, 18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 660.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 553.....	22
49 U.S.C. § 42121.....	21
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	25
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	23

**Legislative Materials**

148 Cong. Rec. S7350 (2002).....	18, 30
148 Cong. Rec. H1544 (2002).....	30
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002).....	7, 14, 31

### **Administrative and Executive Materials**

29 C.F.R. § 1980.101 (2011).....	25
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104 .....	20
29 C.F.R. § 1980.105 .....	20, 23
29 C.F.R. § 1980.106 .....	20
29 C.F.R. § 1980.107 .....	20
29 C.F.R. § 1980.109 .....	20
29 C.F.R. § 1980.110 .....	20, 23
29 C.F.R. § 1980.112 .....	20
29 C.F.R. § 1980.114 .....	21
Procedures for Handling Section 806	
Complaints,	
69 Fed. Reg. 52,104 (Aug. 24, 2004)..	17, 22, 25, 26
Procedures for Handling Section 806	
Complaints,	
76 Fed. Reg. 68,084 (Nov. 3, 2011).....	25
Procedures for Handling Section 806	
Complaints,	
76 Fed. Reg. 78,150 (Dec. 16, 2011) .....	25
Secretary’s Order 1-2010,	
75 Fed. Reg. 3,924 (Jan. 25, 2010) .....	22-26
Secretary’s Order 1-2012,	
77 Fed. Reg. 3,912 (Jan. 25, 2012) .....	25

Secretary's Order 02-2012, 77 Fed. Reg. 69,378 (Nov. 16, 2012).....	24
Secretary's Order 5-2002, 67 Fed. Reg. 65,008 (Oct. 22, 2002).....	25
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , ARB No. 10-050 (ARB Feb. 28, 2011) .....	8, 10, 19
<i>Menendez v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , ARB Nos. 09-002, -003 (ARB Sept. 13, 2011).....	23
<i>Spinner v. David Landau &amp; Assocs., LLC</i> , ARB Nos. 10-111, -115 (ARB May 31, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sylvester v. Parexel Int'l LLC</i> , ARB No. 07-123, (ARB May 25, 2011).....	9, 15, 23
<i>Vannoy v. Celenese Corp.</i> , ARB No. 09-118 (ARB Sept. 28, 2011) .....	23

### Other Authorities

John Asker <i>et al.</i> , <i>Corporate Investment and Stock Market Listing: A Puzzle?</i> (Apr. 22, 2013), available at SSRN <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1603484">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/ papers.cfm?abstract_id=1603484</a> .....	30
David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron's Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 201 (2001) .....	22

FINRA Rule 2090 (2012).....11, 12
